ORDINANCE NO. 3/- 74

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

DAY OF _______, 1974.

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO IN THE MATTER OF THE HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED IMPROVEMENT UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION OF THE STATE OF OHIO.

WHEREAS, the Director of Transportation of the State of Ohio proposes the improvement of the passive signing, in conformance with the Ohio Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices, at all railroad-highway grade crossings, within the City limits of said City, hereinafter referred to as the improvement, and

WHEREAS, the 110th General Assembly of Ohio has passed Amended House Bill No. 111 which provides funds for the construction as contemplated herein, now therefore

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. It is declared to be in the public interest that the consent of the City be and such consent is hereby given to the Director of Transportation to proceed with the above improvement in accordance with plans, specifications and estimates as approved by the Director, at no cost to the City.

Section 2. The City agrees to perpetuate and maintain all reflectorized advance warning signs and perpetuate and maintain all pavement markings on the approaches to the at-grade crossing(s) inside the City installed and placed herein conforming to the Ohio Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices in compliance with the provisions of Section 4511.11 and related sections of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 3. The Clerk of Council is hereby authorized and ordered to furnish the said Director with a certified copy of this ordinance immediately upon its passage.

Section 4. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure by reason of the need for expediting the planning and construction of the aforesaid improvement and it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage. Upon its acceptance and approval by the Director of Transportation it shall become a binding agreement on the City and the Director.

PASSED this 15th day of Agril, 1974.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERCIFICATE

hereby certifies the foregoing	to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. Incil of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the
Big day of Heart	
	Clerk of the Council

ACCEPTED AND APPROVED:

ATTEST

Director, Ohio Department of Transportation

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions,

Department of Law Robert N. Farquinar Municipal Attorney